

ORAL ARGUMENTS NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MOZILLA CORP., ET. AL.
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY
THE UNITED STATES FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF ADMINISTRATIVE, COMMUNICATIONS, ENERGY,
ANTITRUST, AND CONTRACT LAW AND POLICY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CATHERINE J.K SANDOVAL
*Santa Clara University School of Law
Broadband Institute of California
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, California, 95050
(408) 551-1902
csandoval@scu.edu
Counsel for Amicus*

ANTHONY R. CHASE
*University of Houston Law Center
4604 Calhoun Rd, Houston, Texas,
77004
(713) 874-5801*

ALLEN S. HAMMOND, IV
*Santa Clara University School of Law
Broadband Institute of California,
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, California, 95050
(408) 554-7078*

CAROLYN M. BYERLY
*Howard University
Cathy Hughes School of
Communications
2400 Sixth Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20059
(202) 806-5121*

Table of Contents

Certificate of Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	ii
Certificate Regarding Consent, Authorship, and Separate Briefing	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	v
Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Glossary of Terms	xiii
Interest of Amici	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The FCC Violates its Statutory Mandate and the APA by Failing to Consider the 2015 Open Internet Order’s Protection of Public Safety, Critical Infrastructure, and Free Expression.....	3
II. The FCC Violates the APA and Distorts the Record by Failing to Adequately Respond to Public Comment	13
III. The FCC’s Tolerance of Allegedly Criminal Identity Theft in its Rulemaking Distorts the Record, Undermines Democratic Decision-making, and Violates the APA.....	19
IV. Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	25
Certificate of Service	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACLU v. F.C.C., 823 F.2d 1554 (C.A.D.C.1987).....	15
Allied-Signal, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C.Cir.1993)	22, 23
American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. F.C.C., 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	8
Auto. Parts & Accessories Ass'n v. Boyd, 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	14
BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle, 598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979).....	15
Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl–O–Mat, Inc., 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	2
California v. Health and Human Services, 281 F.Supp.3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)...	13
Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	13
Council Tree Comm., Inc. v. F.C.C., 619 F.3d 235 (3rd Cir. 2010)	18
Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	10
Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, __U.S.__, 136 S.Ct. 2117, 2126 (2016)...	4, 5, 12
F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc. 556 U.S 502, (2009).....	4, 5, 7, 12, 15, 18

F.E.R.C. v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n., __U.S.__, 136 S.Ct. 760 (Jan. 28, 2016)	6
FBME Bank Ltd. v. Mnuchin, 249 F.Supp.3d 215 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> FBME Ltd. v. Mnuchin, 709 Fed.Appx. 4 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. F.C.C., 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>opinion modified on reh'g</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 22, 23
Horsehead Res. Dev. Co., Inc. v. Browner, 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C.Cir.1994).....	18
Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. U.S. Department of Defense, 240 F.Supp.3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
International Snowmobile Mfrs. Ass'n v. Norton, 340 F.Supp.2d 1249 (D. Wyo. 2004).....	13
Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	18
Michigan v. E.P.A., __U.S. __, 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015).....	2, 7, 8, 12
Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).	5, 10, 16
Nat'l Black Media Coal. v. F.C.C., 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir.1986).....	18
National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. E.P.A., 750 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
National Cable & Telecomm. Assn. v. Brand X, 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12
North Carolina v. F.A.A., 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992).....	16
Nuvio Corp. v. F.C.C., 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	4, 12
Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. F.C.C., 425 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	16, 23
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n, __ U.S. __ 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	5, 7, 13, 16

Prometheus Radio Broad. v. F.C.C., 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	18, 23
Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C., 373 F.3d 372 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	18, 22
Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. F.A.A., 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
Reytblatt v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp. 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	5, 7
Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. E.P.A., 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
Thompson v. Clark, 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
United States Telecom Ass'n v. F.C.C., 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 5
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)).....	12
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	18
Vermont Public Service Board v. F.C.C., 661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	16, 17, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	1, 2, 13, 16, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	8
16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 5195c	2, 3

Electricity Modernization Act of 2005, 42 U.S.C. § 15801, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1211, 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 151	4
47 U.S.C. § 553	22
47 U.S.C. § 615	4
CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE § 451	6

Other Authorities

Brief for Gov. Petitioners, U.S.C.A. Case 18-1051 (2018).....	3, 9, 11
CAL. PUB. UTIL. COMM’N, DECISION UPDATING THE WATER ENERGY NEXUS COST CALCULATOR, PROPOSING FUTURE INQUIRY, AND NEXT STEPS, Decision 16-12-047 (Dec. 15, 2016).	11
Catherine J. K. Sandoval, <i>Disclosure, Deception, and Deep-Packet Inspection: The Role of the Federal Trade Commission Act's Deceptive Conduct Prohibitions in the Net Neutrality Debate</i> , 78 FORDHAM L. REV. 641 (2009)	8
Catherine J.K. Sandoval, Reply Comments, In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom, WC Docket No. 17-108, Aug. 30, 2017	4, 8, 9, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22
Comments of AT&T Services Inc., In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom, 17-208 (July 17, 2017).....	8
Countering America's Adversaries Through Sanctions Act Pub. L. No. 115-44, 131 Stat 886, Title II (211) (2017).....	22
CPUC, Comments, In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom (WC Docket No. 17-108) (July 17, 2017).....	3, 7

F.C.C., Amicus Brief in Support of Neither Party, USA v. AT&T, Inc.; DIRECTV Group Holdings, LLC; and Time Warner, Inc., U.S.C.A. Case # 18-5214 (Aug. 13, 2018).21

Letter from Catherine J.K. Sandoval, Commissioner, California Public Utilities Commission, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, GN Docket No. 14-28, 10-127 (filed Oct. 14, 2014)..... 5, 6, 7

Office of Attorney General Schneiderman, State of New York, A.G. Schneiderman Releases Open Letter To FCC: Net Neutrality Public Comment Process Corrupted By "Massive Scheme," Nov. 21, 2017, <https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-releases-open-letter-fcc-net-neutrality-public-comment-process>.19

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.1722

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. XII4

Administrative Proceedings

Amendment of Section 1.17 of the Commission’s Rules Concerning Truthful Statements to Commission, GN Docket No. 02-37, Report and Order, 18 FCC Rcd 4016 (2003).....21

FCC, In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (WC Docket No. 17-108) (2018) 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

In the Matter of Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet, 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 5601 (2015) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 23

In the Matter of Restoring Internet Freedom, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 32
F.C.C. Rcd. 4434 (2017).....21
